

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUN 99 PM 1:54

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

NO. 38724-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VICKY FORSYTH,

Appellant

v.

ZURICH PERSONAL UIM

Respondent/Cross Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT

William J. O'Brien, WSBA No. 5907
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN
999 Third Avenue, Suite 805
Seattle, Washington 98104
Phone: (206) 515-4800

PHI 10/18/99

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONDENT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. CR 60(b) Vacation of Judgment. Firstly, the Judgment on Arbitration Award is
void for lack of jurisdiction under CR 60(b)(4). 9

 C. CR 11 and RAP 18.9 Relief..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACF Property Management v. Chaussee 69 Wn. App. 913, 919, 850 P.2d 1387 (1993)14

ACF Property Mgmt., Inc. v. Chaussee, 69 Wn.App. 913, 920-921, 850 P.2d 1387
(1993),..... 11, 15

Allied Fid. Ins. Co. v. Ruth, 57 Wn. App. 783, 791, 790 P.2d 206 (1990) 15

Anderson v. Farmers Insurance Co., 83 Wn.App 725, 923 P.2d 713 (1996)..... 7, 12

Campbell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange, 260 Cal. App. 2nd 105, 111, 67 Cal. Rptr. 175 (1968
..... 17

Hamilton v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 107 Wn.2d 721, 723, 733 P.2d 213 (1987)) . 16

Little v. King, 147 Wn.App. 883 (2008). 15, 16, 17

Luckett v. Boeing Co., 98 Wn. App. 307, 309, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999)..... 9

Mencel v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 86 Wn. App. 480, 484, 937 P.2d 627 (1997) ... 16

Paopao v. DSHS, 145 Wn. App. 40, 46 (2008). 19

Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 134 Wn. App. 163, 169-70, 139 P.3d 373 (2006)..... 16

Shaw v. City of Des Moines, 109 Wn. App. 896, 900-901, 37 P. 3rd 1255 (2002) 9

Stoulil v. Edwin A. Epstein, Jr., Operating Co., 101 Wn. App. 294, 297, 3 P.3d 764
(2000)..... 9

Sullivan v. Great Am. Ins. Co., 23 Wn. App. 242, 246, 594 P.2d 454 (1979) 14

Tribble v. Allstate, 134 Wn.App. 163, 169, 139 P.3d 373 (2006) 10, 16

RULES AND STATUTES

Rules

CR 60(b)(11)..... 5, 19

CR 60(b)(5)..... 4

CR 60(b)(6)..... 4, 18

RAP 18.9..... 4, 10

RPC 1.3 20
